



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4251/2025**

RAJIA @ RAJNI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Counsel for petitioner (*through
videoconferencing*)

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State with
Inspector Jamuna Thapa, PS Kamla
Maket

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

O R D E R

03.07.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 18552/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 4251/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18551/2025 (interim protection)

2. The petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 515/2023 of PS Kamla Market for the offence under Section 370/370(A) IPC read with Section 3/4/5/6 of ITP Act. Passover awaiting the arguing counsel is requested by a counsel appearing through videoconferencing. It is informed by learned APP that the complainant *de facto* has also filed a writ petition, which is listed on 08.07.2025.

3. Relist on 08.07.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 3, 2025/as

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)