



\$~40 & 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4251/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18551/2025

RAJIA @ RAJNI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Advocate with Mr.
Shivender Gupta, Mr. Manish
Kashyap, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State.

(41)

+ W.P.(CRL) 838/2024

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia, ASC (Crl)
for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

07.11.2025

%

1. Arguments have been *Part Heard*.
2. It is stated that on similar allegations as levelled in the present FIR, another FIR bearing no. 47/2006, registered at Police Station Kamla Market,



had been lodged in the year 2006, in which respect, a trial had place place which had resulted into an acquittal in the year 2010.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner in CRL.M.C. 4251/2025 seeks time to file a copy of the chargesheet. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

4. The learned counsel for the victim also states that he wants to file a reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

5. List on 14.01.2026.

6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2025/vc