



\$~48 & 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4251/2025 & CRL.M.A. 18551/202

RAJIA @ RAJNI & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shivender Gupta, Mr. Manish Kashyap, Advocates

versus

THE STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for the State with SI Abhishek and with Inspector Jamuna Thapa.
Mr. Ritvik Bhardwaj, Advocate for R-2.

(49)

+ W.P.(CRL) 838/2024

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Malik, Ms. Preeti Gothwal, Mr. Ketan Goyal, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC for the State with SI Neelu, P.S. Dwarka North.

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

%

ORDER
14.01.2026



5. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 seeks adjournment on the ground that respondent no. 2 is indisposed.
6. At his request, list on 18.05.2026.
7. Reply filed on behalf of respondent no. 2 is under objection. Let objection be removed and the same be placed on record.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/zp/r